

No. 79696-8-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROSE DAVIS, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Renee L.
Davis, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GABRIEL S. GALANDA, WSBA #30331
RYAN D. DREVESKRACHT, WSBA #42593
BREE R. BLACK HORSE, WSBA #47803
GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NE, Ste. L1
P.O. Box 15146
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 557-7509
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LAW AND AUTHORITY2

 A. Issues Related to Related To Renee’s Intent Preclude
 Summary Judgment On The Felony Bar Statute
 2

 1. Plaintiff’s Remark Does Not Constitute An
 Admission of Felonious Conduct2

 2. Other Material Fact Issues Precluded Summary
 Judgment.....6

 B. Only a Jury Can Determine Whether Renee Possessed
 Felonious Intent8

 C. Application of The Felony Bar Statute Without Evidence of
 a Conviction or Admission of Felonious Conduct is
 Unprecedented10

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beltran -Serrano v. City of Tacoma, 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608, 611 (2019). 1, 7

Casper v. Esteb Enters., Inc., 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223, 1228 (2004) 3

Estate of Lee v. City of Spokane, 101 Wn. App. 158, 2 P.3d 979 (2000)..12

Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc., 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994) 9

Newlun v. Sucee, 194 Wn. App. 1008, *rev. denied*, 186 Wn.2d 1027, 385 P.2d 125 (2016) (unpublished).....7, 11

Owen v. Burlington N. and Santa Fe R.R. Co., 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005) 8, 10

Preston v. Duncan, 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960). 10

Protect the Peninsula’s Future v. City of Port Angeles, 175 Wn. App. 201, 215, 304 P.3d 914 (2013) (citation omitted) 12

State v. Anderson, 137 Wn. App. 1048 (2007) (unpublished) 4

State v. Bea, 162 Wn. App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (2011) 8, 9

White v. Pletcher, 17 Wn. App. 1072 (2012) (unpublished)..... 10

FEDERAL CASES

Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Tyco Int’l Ltd., 253 F.R.D. 524 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 3

Bruglia v. Wash. State Patrol, No. 13-5891, 2014 WL 2216066 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2014) 10

<i>Estate of Makarowsky v. Lobdell</i> , No. 10-5423, 2011 WL 2491613 (W.D. Wash. June 22, 2011).....	5
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , No. 01-5018, 2001 WL 35737104 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2001).....	10
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Minter for Minter v. City of San Pablo</i> , No. 12-2905, 2013 WL 6842806 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2013).....	5
<i>Phillips v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 97-1324, 2000 WL 36739923 (D.N.M. May 1, 2000)	6
<i>Quinn v. City of Vancouver</i> , No. 17-5969, 2019 WL 4276608 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 10, 2019).....	4
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Shirar v. Guerrero</i> , 673 F. App'x 673 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 137 Wn. App. 1048 (2007) (unpublished)	4
 STATUTES	
RCW 4.24.420.....	6
RCW 9A.36.011(1).....	4
 RULES	
CR 56(c).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 James William Moore, et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* §30.25[3] (3d ed. 2016).....3

Gary Howell, *The Dark Frontier: The Violent and Often Tragic Point of Contact Between Law Enforcement and the Mentally Ill*, 17 SCHOLAR 343, 359 (2015)..... 13

Rahi Azizi, *When Individuals Seek Death at the Hands of the Police: The Legal and Policy Implications of Suicide by Cop and Why Police Officers Should Use Nonlethal Force in Dealing With Suicidal Suspects*, 41 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 183, 210 (2011)..... 14

WPI 21.083
